

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, PETITIONER

*v.*

KENTUCKY RIVER COMMUNITY CARE, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

LEONARD R. PAGE <i>General Counsel</i>	SETH P. WAXMAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
JOHN H. FERGUSON <i>Associate General Counsel</i>	LAWRENCE G. WALLACE <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
NORTON J. COME <i>Deputy Associate General Counsel</i>	MATTHEW D. ROBERTS <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
JOHN EMAD ARBAB <i>Attorney National Labor Relations Board Washington, D.C. 20570</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument .....	14
I. The Board’s interpretation of “independent judgment” is rational and consistent with the Act .....	14
A. The Board’s interpretation is longstanding and widely applied .....	16
B. The Board’s interpretation is consistent with the text of Section 2(11) .....	22
C. The Board’s interpretation furthers Section 2(11)’s purpose .....	24
D. The Board’s interpretation properly accommodates the Act’s coverage of “professional employees” .....	32
E. The court of appeals erred in substituting its own interpretation of “independent judgment” for that of the Board .....	34
II. The Board’s rule regarding the allocation of the burden of proving supervisory status is reasonable and permissible under the Act .....	36
A. The Board’s rule accords with principles of statutory construction and furthers the purpose behind the Act’s exemption of supervisors .....	37
B. Practical considerations also support the Board’s rule .....	39

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. The RNs working at Caney Creek are not supervisors .....	42
Conclusion .....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AFL v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940) .....	40
<i>Adco Elec. Inc.</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 1113 (1992), enforced, 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	22, 45
<i>Ahrens Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 259 N.L.R.B. 839 (1981), enforced, 703 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	37
<i>Angelo C. Scavullo</i> , 109 N.L.R.B. 1327 (1954) .....	19
<i>Arlington Elec., Inc.</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. No. 74, 2000 WL 1614380 (Oct. 24, 2000) .....	17
<i>Atlanta Coca-Cola Bottling Co., In re</i> , 83 N.L.R.B. 187 (1948) .....	18
<i>Atlanta Newspapers</i> , 306 N.L.R.B. 751 (1992) .....	19
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996) .....	12, 16, 34
<i>Barre-Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 316 N.L.R.B. 877 (1995) .....	40
<i>Bethlehem-Sparrows Point Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 65 N.L.R.B. 284 (1946) .....	27
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 970 F.2d 1548 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	41, 47
<i>Boardman Co.</i> , 55 N.L.R.B. 105 (1944) .....	26
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	40, 41
<i>Bowne of Houston, Inc.</i> , 280 N.L.R.B. 1222 (1986) .....	37-38
<i>Bunting Brass &amp; Bronze Co.</i> , 58 N.L.R.B. 618 (1944), aff'd on further consideration, 63 N.L.R.B. 818 (1945) .....	26
<i>Capital Transit Co.</i> , 114 N.L.R.B. 617 (1955) .....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Caremore, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>Chevron Shipping Co.</i> , 317 N.L.R.B. 379 (1995) .....	17
<i>Chicago Metallic Corp.</i> , 273 N.L.R.B. 1677 (1985), enforced in relevant part, 794 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	16-17
<i>Commercial Movers, Inc.</i> , 240 N.L.R.B. 288 (1979) .....	38
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 60 N.L.R.B. 1365 (1945) .....	27
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 50 N.L.R.B. 784 (1943) .....	25
<i>Duval Tex. Sulphur Co.</i> , 53 N.L.R.B. 1387 (1943) .....	26
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp.</i> , 67 N.L.R.B. 1342 (1946) .....	27
<i>Essex Wire Corp.</i> , 188 N.L.R.B. 397 (1971) .....	19
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948) .....	13, 38
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987) .....	16, 34
<i>Federal Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Co.</i> , 55 N.L.R.B. 1438 (1944) .....	26
<i>General Chem. Co.</i> , 64 N.L.R.B. 357 (1945) .....	26-27
<i>General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 213 N.L.R.B. 851 (1974) .....	20
<i>Golden West Broadcasters-KTLA</i> , 215 N.L.R.B. 760 (1974) .....	19, 20, 46
<i>Grancare, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 137 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	10, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Graphics Typography, Inc.</i> , 217 N.L.R.B. 1047 (1975), enforced mem., 547 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	3, 11, 16, 18, 19
<i>Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp.</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. No. 156, 1999 WL 562096 (July 27, 1999) .....	19, 48
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	13, 38
<i>Hydro Conduit Corp.</i> , 254 N.L.R.B. 433 (1981) .....	17, 38
<i>Integrated Health Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 191 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	35, 36

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>International Ctr. for Integrative Studies/The Door</i> , 297 N.L.R.B. 601 (1990) .....	20
<i>Javierre v. Central Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910) .....	38
<i>John Cuneo of Okla., Inc.</i> , 238 N.L.R.B. 1438 (1978), enforced mem., 106 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 3077 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	32
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 87 N.L.R.B. 40 (1949) .....	17
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971) .....	41
<i>Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n v. Interlake S.S.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 173 (1962) .....	34
<i>Mid-America Care Found. v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	10, 36
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. No. 146, 1999 WL 551405 (July 26, 1999) .....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Kentucky Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. Bakers of Paris, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	24, 29, 31, 39
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990) .....	16, 34
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Harmon Indus., Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 1047 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	45
<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp. of</i> <i>America</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks County Rural Elec. Mem-</i> <i>bership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Quincy Steel Casting Co.</i> , 200 F.2d 293 (1st Cir. 1952) .....	18

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	33, 46
<i>NLRB v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 292 F.2d 561 (1st Cir. 1961) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	13, 37, 42
<i>NLRB v. Wilson-Crissman Cadillac</i> , 659 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980) .....	33
<i>National Broad. Co.</i> , 160 N.L.R.B. 1440 (1966) .....	20, 46
<i>New Jersey Worsted Mills</i> , 63 N.L.R.B. 455 (1945) .....	26
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	41
<i>Northern Mont. Health Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 752 (1997), enforced in relevant part, 178 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Nymed, Inc.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 806 (1996) .....	15, 21
<i>Ohio Masonic Home</i> , 295 N.L.R.B. 390 (1989) .....	40
<i>Oil Workers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1039 (1972) .....	47
<i>Packard Motor Car Co.</i> , 61 N.L.R.B. 4, further decision, 64 N.L.R.B. 1212 (1945), enforced, 157 F.2d 80 (6th Cir. 1946), aff'd, 330 U.S. 485 (1947) .....	24
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 61 N.L.R.B. 806 (1945) .....	27
<i>Pittsburgh Equitable Meter Co.</i> , 61 N.L.R.B. 880 (1945) .....	27
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941) .....	41
<i>Providence Hosp.</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 717 (1996), enforced, 121 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	3, 11, 15, 22, 33, 45
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1951 (2000) .....	38
<i>Rest Haven Living Ctr.</i> , 322 N.L.R.B. 210 (1996) .....	21

## VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Richards Chem. Works, Inc.</i> , 65 N.L.R.B. 14 (1945) .....	27
<i>Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.2d 700 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 292 N.L.R.B. 753 (1989) .....	22
<i>Security Guard Serv., Inc.</i> 154 N.L.R.B. 8 (1965), enforced, 384 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	46, 47
<i>Skidmore, Owings &amp; Merrill</i> , 192 N.L.R.B. 920 (1971) .....	20
<i>Somerset Welding &amp; Steel, Inc.</i> , 291 N.L.R.B. 913 (1988) .....	18
<i>Southern Bleachery &amp; Print Works, Inc.</i> , 115 N.L.R.B. 787 (1956), further decision, 118 N.L.R.B. 299 (1957), enforced, 257 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1958), cert. denied, 359 U.S. 911 (1959) .....	22, 47-48
<i>Southern Paperboard Corp.</i> , 84 N.L.R.B. 822 (1949) .....	16
<i>St. Alphonsus Hosp.</i> , 261 N.L.R.B. 620 (1982), enforced mem., 703 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	2-3, 13, 36-37
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	38
<i>Thayer Dairy Co.</i> , 233 N.L.R.B. 1383 (1977) .....	38
<i>Unifirst Corp.</i> , 280 N.L.R.B. 75 (1986) .....	41
<i>VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Victor Chem. Works</i> , 52 N.L.R.B. 194 (1943) .....	25, 26
<i>Washington Post Co.</i> , 254 N.L.R.B. 168 (1981) .....	20, 46
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 831 (1970) .....	17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Timber Co.</i> , 85 N.L.R.B. 1170 (1949) .....	16
<i>Whitney Blake Co.</i> , 66 N.L.R.B. 491 (1946) .....	27
<i>William C. Meredith Co.</i> , 74 N.L.R.B. 1064 (1947) .....	46
<i>Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 61 N.L.R.B. 105 (1945) .....	26

## IX

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Act of July 5, 1935, ch. 372, § 2(3), 49 Stat. 450 .....	24
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, ch. 120, § 2(11), 61 Stat. 138 .....	27
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2(3), 29 U.S.C. 152(3) .....	2, 38
§ 2(11), 29 U.S.C. 152(11) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(12), 29 U.S.C. 152(12) .....	12, 32, 33
§ 2(12)(a)(ii), 29 U.S.C. 152(12)(a)(ii) .....	32
§ 7, 29 U.S.C. 157 .....	9
§ 8(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1) .....	9
§ 8(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. 158(a)(5) .....	9, 40
§ 9(c), 29 U.S.C. 159(c) .....	40
§ 9(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. 159(c)(1) .....	40
§ 10(f), 29 U.S.C. 160(f) .....	40
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 101.20(c) .....	40
Section 102.67(f) .....	41
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933) .....	23
93 Cong. Rec. (1947):	
p. 4677 .....	31
p. 4678 .....	30
pp. 4677-4678 .....	31
p. 6442 .....	31
<i>Eighth Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1943</i> (1944) .....	25
H.R. 3020, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	31, 32, 33
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1947) .....	13, 28, 30, 31, 32-33, 40
<i>Third Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1938</i> (1939) .....	25
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934) .....	23
